

No. 21-1756

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

DAMIAN STINNIE, *ET AL.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

RICHARD HOLCOMB,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(The Hon. Norman K. Moon)

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Theodore A. Howard  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
thoward@wiley.law

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE CATEGORICAL PROHIBITION AGAINST ACCORDING “PREVAILING PARTY” STATUS TO A CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFF WHO OBTAINS A MERIT-BASED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS OBSOLETE.....	3
A. <i>Smyth</i> Has Been Superseded by Subsequent Supreme Court Decisions.....	3
B. The <i>Smyth</i> Rule Cannot Be Reconciled with The Congressional Intent Underlying Section 1988.....	6
C. The <i>Smyth</i> Rule Undermines the Utility of Preliminary Injunctions as A Vehicle For Early Resolution of Civil Rights Actions.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX A.....	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	9
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep’t</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Furtado v. Bishop</i> , 635 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F. 3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 155 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Veasey v. Wilkens</i> , 158 F.Supp.3d 466 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....	5,6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Thomas A. Eaton & Michael Wells, *Attorney’s Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation*, 24 William & Mary Bill of Rights J. 829 (2016)..... 7-8

Paul D. Reingold *Requiem for Section 1983*, 3 Duke J. of Const. Law & Public Pol. 1 (2008).....7
